FORM PTO-1618A OMB 0651-0027

02-26-1999



100974752

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

2.25.99

**RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document	Security Agreement  Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  02 23 99  Change of Name		
Reel # Frame #	X Other Release of Security Interest		
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Name Nationsbank, N.A., as successor—in—interest to Bank South, N.A.  Execution Date Month Day Year			
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation X Association		
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	on U.S.A.		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name Peachtree Software, Inc.			
DBA/AKA/TA f/k/a Peachtree Software, L			
Composed of			
	10		
Address (line 1) 1505 Pavilien Place			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) Norcross	GA 30093		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership    State/Country   Zip Code			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization			
2/26/1999 DNGUYEN 00000027 500706 1514548 FOR 1 1 FC:481 40.00 CH 2 FC:482 350.00 CH	OFFICE USE ONLY		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0376** 

EODM	PTO-1618B	
LOMA	LIO-1010D	
Expires 06/30/99		

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
TRADFMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ient Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 373-3810		
Name			
Wallie	David Berlin		
Address (line 1)	Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison		
Address (line 2)	1285 Avenue of the Americas		
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10019		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.  # 3		
Trademark /	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached		
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
	demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)		
<u> </u>			
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 15		
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 390.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 50-0706			
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No		
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
KNIB	S. BERLW James Steel 3/24/99		
Name	of Person Signing Signature Date Signed		

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0377** 

## **Attachment to Recordation Form Cover Sheet**

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration/Application No.
PEACHTREE	1,514,548
PEACHTREE COMPLETE	1,570,682
PEACHTAX	1,382,107
PEACHTEXT 5000	1,308,723
Design only	1,246,939
PEACHTREE SOFTWARE	1,246,938
PEACHPAK	1,248,227
PEACH	1,267,774
PEACHTREE	1,246,937
PEACH PAY	1,246,936
PEACH CALC	1,246,935
PEACH TEXT	1,262,261
PEACHWARE	1,249,666
PEACHCARE	1,232,312
PEACHTREE SOFTWARE	1,204,339

TRADEMARK REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0378

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Release"), dated as of February 23, 1999, is made by Nationsbank, N.A. (as successor in interest to Bank South. N.A.), a national banking corporation organized under the laws of the United States of America (the "Bank") in favor of Peachtree Software, Inc. (formerly Peachtree Software, L.P.), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Borrower").

WHEREAS, Borrower entered into a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of November 1, 1988 and recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office as of November 14, 1988 at Reel/Frame 0628/0644, pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to the Bank in the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks"), to secure the performance of Borrower's obligations under the Loan Agreement (the "Loan Agreement") dated as of November 1, 1988 between the Bank and the Borrower;

WHEREAS, as of April 5, 1994, the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement have been terminated and no amounts are owed by the Borrower to the Bank and the Bank has released any and all interest it may have in the Released Trademarks: and

WHEREAS. Borrower has requested that the Bank execute this Release for purposes of recording with the Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Bank does hereby confirm its previous release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks, and to the extent not previously released, relinquished and discharged. hereby release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date hereinabove set forth.

NATIONSBANK, N.A.

Dated: February 23 1999 By: By: Name: Anne F.

STATE OF GA. ) : SS.: COUNTY OF DEKALD )

On this 23 day of February, 1999, And F. Apples personally appeared before me, who is known by me to be a Secretive fraction of Nationsbank, N.A. (successor in interest to Bank South, N.A.), the assignor above named, and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing Release of Security Interest in Trademarks on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

Signed before m# this / Bday of February, 1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0380

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration/Application No.
PEACHTREE	1,514,548
PEACHTREE COMPLETE	1,570,682
PEACHTAX	1,382,107
PEACHTEXT 5000	1,308,723
Design only	1,246,939
PEACHTREE SOFTWARE	1,246,938
PEACHPAK	1,248,227
PEACH	1,267,774
PEACHTREE	1,246,937
PEACH PAY	1,246,936
PEACH CALC	1,246,935
PEACH TEXT	1,262,261
PEACHWARE	1,249,666
PEACHCARE	1,232,312
PEACHTREE SOFTWARE	1,204,339

Door: D55:225643.1

TRADEMARK. 04 \*\*
REEL: 1861 FRAME: 0381